Appendix 4 - Capital Schemes Update

Economic Development

1. Directorate Programme 2021/22 £34.423 million. Initial variance of £9.346
million identified.

Business and Investment

2. The Council has requested and drawn down repayable loan funding of £6.060
million from Welsh Government for the implementation of to centre
regeneration schemes in order to bring back vacant, undefutili
redundant buildings into beneficial use. Loans currently ou
£1.118m, with further opportunities for loans being considefed a
as part of future monitoring reports during 2021/22 subj ue gliligence
of applicants, eligibility and completion of commercial agr ents. The
£1.370 million of applications currently being assessed, suppg@rt development
in the city centre particularly in the leisure and hos ity sector. It should be
noted that all risk in respect to repayable ns s with the Local
Authority so robust security for loans is so

City Development & Major Projects

3. A sum of £2.366 million w. y allocated in the 2019/20 capital
programme for economic de initiatives, primarily in relation to

been completed a soft opeping took place on 28" May with members of
the public now
additional pur. to other Castle attractions. The remaining budget of
£30,000 is held 1o final snagging works and is due to be utilised by the end

arketing exercise for the development of Merchant
uildings, proposals for disposal are being explored with a
pected in the autumn to recoup the initial investment. Subject to

5. A sum of £1.929 million arising from a 2019/20 Welsh Government grant to
support economic stimulus in local authorities was used for the acquisition of
land situated on the corner of James Street and Adelaide Street in Cardiff
Bay that has remained derelict for over 30 years. Options are being
considered for land appropriation to the Housing Revenue Account, subject
to a viability assessment. Due to conservation issues and the need to factor
in the relocation of the substation as part of any final design of a housing
scheme, expenditure on site clearance is unlikely during this year, with
slippage of £453,000 assumed.

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 1 of 20
Final




6. An initial budget of £2 million, including slippage from the previous year, was
allocated for the development strategy for the Sports Village and
infrastructure works to be repaid through capital receipts. Consideration of
acquisition of land within the International Sports Village (ISV) to progress a
development strategy and to conclude a development agreement for the
Waterfront site will be considered by Cabinet in September 2021.

7. Subject to the development strategy for the sports village, expenditure of
circa £220,000 has been incurred to date on design works and professional
fees relating to the relocation of the Velodrome from Maindy to a new facility
within the ISV. This remains subject to the approval of a full business case
and a final Cabinet decision on this is expected by the end of theacalendar
year, with budget brought forward from the phase two invest to earp allocation
for the International Sports Village.

asfcompleted in
rior-*€ompletion
ation work is
il the latter part

8. The primary phase of Central Square Public Real
November 2018 with costs of £8.700 million in 2018/19a
of the public realm works will not take place until the bu
completed by Welsh Government and this is not e du
of 2022/23.

9. Cabinet approved the acquisition of the Dra entre site in December
2019, triggering the approval of the ility envelope in respect of
delivery of a new indoor arena art of the 2019/20 budget proposals.
Completion of the site took plac ary 2020.

10. In November 2020 Cabinet app appointment of a ‘Preferred Bidder’
developer/operator cons e new Indoor Arena as well as approving
the land acquisition sprategy t@ enable the Council to gain full control of the

al business case is due to be presented to

1 with a view to obtaining approval to progress to

projéct, the signing of the Development and Funding

Agreement_(DFANlater this year. The current expenditure projection for

A £5.600 million for acquisition of the remaining land parcels

alyfees, with the costs of these covered by the Arena

lope. The DFA will remain conditional on a number of future
peing met, including planning permission, with pre-contract
eement costs not due to be paid to the developer until Financial

Cabinet in Sept

Council’s capital contributions will begin being drawn upon.

11. The Llanrumney Development has an approved budget in year of £250,000.
Spend to date includes undertaking a feasibility study as well as surveys,
design costs and the valuation fee. This has been paid for from revenue
budgets to date but will be capitalised and recovered from capital receipts
generated once the disposal of sites materialises.

Parks & Green Spaces

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 2 of 20
Final




12. Proposed property asset renewal works (£150,000) will include demolition of
Lisvane changing rooms, roof upgrades at Llandaff Pavilion and Llanishen
Park changing rooms, upgrade of the intruder alarm and external lighting
units at Mill Road Bowling Green and the renewal of the alarm main plant
control panels at the parks depot at Eastern Leisure Centre.

13. The Parks Asset Renewal Infrastructure budget for 2021/22 including
slippage is £248,000 and is to be used for footpath reconstruction at Hailey
Park, Rhydypennau Park, Whitchurch Common, and Grange Gardens. It will
also be used for retaining structural works, including bridge replacement at
Waterhall Park, Cobb Woods, Hendre Lake and the replacement of a
collapsed wall at Fairwater Park.

14. Including the significant level of slippage from the previous e play
equipment capital allocation is £730,000 including slippage 4t i that
a robust process for the planning and delivery of these in place
with resurfacing and replacement of playground equi ats including

Lascelles, Parc Caedelyn, Crawford Drive, Garth_Newyddf\Glenmont Way,
Grange Gardens, Drovers Way, Catherine ns, “Victoria Park,
Peppermint Drive and Heol LLanishen F Is is subject to
contractor availability and capacity, the preje@tion is\that the works can be
completed by the end of the financial ye

15. A budget of £200,000 has been allocated to improve the condition of multi-
use games areas, fithess equipmeé 3IMX tracks and skate parks across the
city. A destination skate park | % ey is currently the subject of design
and following a consultation a ptable tender exercise is forecast to

ancial year. The modular nature of the
be paid for in advance, however the current

start in the last quarter
assumption is slipp, of £150)000 into 2022/23.

equipment may requige._this

16. The Green FlagynfgastruCidre Renewal budget is £100,000 and will be used
to support the r cement of signage and infrastructure in existing Green
ich lude Roath Park, Victoria Park and Rumney Hill

17. 0,000 which aims to combat motorcycle nuisance and protect
will be prioritised at locations based on recommendations and
reported to the Council and South Wales Police. Sites include Splott

relai Park and Plymouth Great Woods. Works will include anti

18. External works at Roath Park House, for change of use, landscaping and
improved visual impact have commenced on site. Options and costs are now
being determined to complete the building and bring it back to beneficial use.
The overall project has been paid for from £726,000 of capital receipts from
the disposal of the former youth hostel at Wedal Road agreed by Cabinet to
be re-invested in the Roath Park District Area.

19. Following on from the development phase, the Council and partners have
been successful in securing Heritage Lottery Funding of up to £645,200

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 3 of 20
Final




towards the restoration of built and natural heritage on Flat Holm Island. This
is for the Walk through Time project, in partnership with RSPB Cymru and
the Flat Holm Society, which aims to preserve its heritage, protect its rich
wildlife and attract more visitors to the site. Expenditure of £85,000 is
projected to be spent on professional fees and contractor preliminary costs.

20. Expenditure of £150,000 is forecast during 2021/22 on professional fees and
site surveys in relation to Roath Park Dam in order to determine an options
report for works deemed required as part of the Reservoir Act 1975 and in
response to a Natural Resources Wales inspection report. Future costs are
subject to this appraisal as well as consideration of the impact on other
features of this Gradel listed Historic Park as part of a future Cabinet Report.

Leisure

21. A property asset renewal budget of £515,000 has be oca o replace
further sections of the sports hall roof at Western Leisure @gntre in order to
urgently address water ingress.

22. The budget in 2021/22 for the redevelopm f Pe n Leisure Centre is
£1.5 million which, subject to approval usi ase, will be funded on
an invest to save basis. Design and submission of a planning application is
to be submitted by the end of December, with a procurement exercise to

begin thereafter. Works are anticipaté@hto commence in April 2022, spanning
[ is year is projected to be £500,000

a period of 12 months. Expendi

with slippage of £1 million into
23. As part of the contract.for the transfer of leisure sites to GLL, the balance
remaining of the £

£465,000, which

ble on an investment to save basis. Expenditure of
he year on the air handling unit as well as gym

eniiy’ September for a period of six weeks. Funding sources include
i’'s property asset renewal budget and a contribution from the

Venues and Cultural Facilities

25. Property Asset Renewal works (£490,000) for St David’s Hall include
upgrades to the fire detection system and passenger lift renewal. As part of
initial necessary works to be undertaken at the New Theatre prior to an
agreed handover to HQ Theatres, the building management system is to be
replaced (£50,000).

Property & Asset Management

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 4 of 20
Final




26

27.

28.

. Property Asset Renewal works for administration buildings will continue to be

developed over the year but currently include the air handling unit in the
server room at County Hall and at Ocean Park Tennis Centre, an upgrade to
the exterior roller shutter doors to County Hall underground car park and
health and safety works at both CTS workshops and Cardiff Castle. Slippage
of £335,000 is currently forecast and is subject to the availability of
contractors and options being considered in respect to larger items of
expenditure such as the Flowrider roof at the Cardiff International Whitewater
and St David’s Hall, which may require re-prioritisation.

The Community Asset Transfer budget provides up to £25,000 for
improvement works to buildings being taken on by third party orgamjsations.
The total budget available for 2021/22 is £98,000 which is the result of
slippage from 2020/21 and this is projected to slip again into t r whilst
projects are considered.

In respect of Central Market, subject to successful gr ding®He Council
has allocated £697,000 over the next four years tQ invest ifthe fabric of the
building; improving the appearance, tackling struct '

[I* listed Victorian building, gle S status as a hub for city centre
shopping, food and drink as wi ing its heritage and investing in the
tourist infrastructure of t

Harbour Authority

29

30

31.

. The Harbour Asset Renewal budget approved for 2021/22 is £460,000, to be
rch of a new patrol boat which is needed to undertake
glating to the management of the Harbour, the replacement

. The five-year capital programme includes £3.325 million to explore options
for a new household waste recycling/reuse centre. There is no expenditure
forecast to be incurred during the year until a suitable site is identified,
resulting in the budget of £200,000 being re-profiled to 2022/23.

The Capital programme for 2020/21 included an allocation of £815,000 to roll
out a separate glass collection scheme. The Council is working with Welsh
Government, WRAP and Local Partnerships on the Recycling Service
Strategy Development and to evaluate, plan and implement a cost-effective

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 5 of 20
Final




32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

waste management system that meets current and future Welsh Government
and Council targets and aspirations. This is to be the subject of a Cabinet
report. Whilst no use of this budget has been forecast this year, opportunities
for grant support will be considered as part of any agreed approach.

The Waste Recycling and Depot Site Infrastructure budget of £635,000 is be
used for a range of infrastructure improvements at depot and recycling sites.
This includes CCTV, weighbridge software and barriers as an audit
requirement, and improvements to the recycling centres used by residents.

A sum of £100,000 Council match funding is included in the Capital

Programme to help secure a range of Welsh Government grants sugh as from
the Circular Economy Fund to be bid for during the year where match funding

IS required.
In order to implement enhanced team operational requir, andfacilities
that support revised working practices, a number of es made at

the Lamby Way waste depot at a cost of £703,000 du 2020/21. An

additional £120,000 expenditure is forecast thi ar to” complete the
transformation, including technical equipmeng/tghti security fencing.
This cost is to be repaid over a three-yea jod from directorate revenue
budgets.

A Circular Economy Fund grant of £239,000 will be used to purchase glass
recycling caddies and for enhan r% to Fecycling centres, including new

signage and digital display. ThefR 2 shop and associated works which
were mainly funded by the hare/nearing completion, with the shop
d to open in September 2021.

The Keep Wales Ti llocation¥of £15,000 will be spent on litter bin sensors
providing additiopal i igence to direct resources appropriately as well as
portable ticke | ICes compatible with the enforcement software to
effectively issue

Schools - General

Asset Renewal - Buildings

38

. The Council asset renewal allocation of £6.958 million in 2021/22 includes an
assumed £5.500 million WG grant for schools capital maintenance, in line
with grants received in the prior three financial years. Full expenditure is
anticipated this financial year based on the current programme of roof and
boiler replacements, fire precaution works, safeguarding of lobbies and
kitchen upgrades. An additional £25 million of invest to save funding to

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 6 of 20
Final




address condition, health and safety and additional learning needs within the
schools estate was approved in 2018/19, and has yet to be utilised. £10
million of this additional funding will be used this year provided school
timetables and internal capacity allow.

Asset Renewal — Suitability and Sufficiency

39. The Suitability and Sufficiency budget of £1.040 million includes the
realignment of a £5.250 million brought forward to fund projects earlier than
planned. This budget is expected to be fully utilised in 2021/22 on a range of
works including; security and safeguarding works on boundaries and
receptions across the schools estate, as well as priority j,Disability
Discrimination Act (DDA) adaptations.

Whitchurch High

40. A £703,000 separate allocation exists for works at
future works on the Art and Science blocks. The total
anticipated to be £2 million with the remainin lance
Renewal Budget.

itchu igh with
construction is
tilising Asset

Welsh Medium Grant

41. Works were completed on Ysgol Y Wern in 2020/21, with additional plans for

three Cylch Meithrin provisions ptarfagd forthie Welsh Medium programme
% 0,000 will be fully grant funded with
[}

this year. Anticipated expendi

42. As part of an ing, programme to reduce infant class sizes, Welsh

Government '
t Francis Primary and Oakfield Primary. Oakway was
; with works on the St Fagan’s and St Francis projects
this year.

million has been awarded for use in 2021/22 and full spend is once again
projected.

Schools Organisation Plan — 215t Century Schools

44. The 21t Century Schools Band A programme has fully utilised Welsh
Government grant funding of circa £66 million with final expenditure in
2021/22 expected to be £500,000 including demolition at the Michaelston site
as part of the Cardiff High School in the West project. This is significantly
higher than first planned due to the amount of asbestos and other site

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 7 of 20
Final




contaminants. Outstanding Band A grant retentions will be utilised to fund this
expenditure in the first instance with invest to save picking up any additional
spend.

45.Works at Fitzalan High have a Welsh Government approved budget of £64.3
million. Significant slippage last year was caused by Covid-19 restrictions and
adverse weather conditions. Expenditure this year is anticipated to be
£26.753 million, to be funded from grant.

46.St Mary the Virgin is currently at design stage with the full business case
currently being drafted. Minimal expenditure is anticipated this year in line
with cash flows projected in the business case. The VAT implications of the
scheme continue to be developed in line with specialist advice.

47.The Fairwater Campus scheme (previously Doyle Aven aims, t use
three schools (Cantonian, Riverbank and Woodlan one shared
campus. An outline business case has been approve elsh ernment
with expenditure on planning, surveys and professional fe nderway.

48.Current capital projections include the Wil eme. Two land
acquisitions took place in 2021/22 costing 26 million. This was funded
by Welsh Government in addition to t igin nd B envelope but will
attract the same level of Cardiff Counc fuhding as other secondary
schools (35%). An additional £1.19 million is Janticipated in relation to the
scheme this year in relation to p er works including surveys, planning
and demolition.

People & Communities

49. Directorate Pro 021/22 £16.549 million. Initial variance of £3.472

million identifi

Communities

ighbourhood Renewal Schemes budget of £879,000 is made up of an
ar allocation of £300,000, slippage from 2020/21 of £254,000 and also
a grant of £325,000 to support Covid-19 recovery. The budget is currently
forecast to be fully spent, on projects which include environmental
improvements in Old St Mellons Village, a multi-use games area in
Llanrumney and wellbeing improvements in Llanishen Park. The Covid-19
recovery grant will be utilised towards works undertaken at Cowbridge Road
East.

51. An initial budget allocation of £250,000 was approved in 2021/22 towards
District and Local Centres, with projected expenditure of £100,000 and
slippage of £150,000 into 2022/23. The budget will be used to develop
comprehensive recovery strategies for the centres, with initial expenditure on

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 8 of 20
Final




design work to support an approved longer term programme of investment
and bids for grant match funding.

52.Including slippage from the prior year of £41,000 the alleygating budget is
£141,000 for priority schemes throughout the city. Subject to completion of
consultation and legal procedures, projected expenditure is likely to be
£82,000 with schemes including Cyril Crescent, Mill Road, Fairwater Grove
East and Pen-y-Wain Place.

53.In March 2018, Cabinet agreed priorities for submission under the Welsh
Government Targeted Regeneration Investment (TRI) Programme. From the
remaining match funding of £1.430 million set aside by the unC|I in

initially allocated £1.222 million towards the commercial
environment improvement schemes as well as the Tu Lan
enhancement scheme. The balance remains held a tingency for
increased costs.

54.The Tudor Street Business Improvement S e delivers external
improvements to commercial premises in Tudor etJRiverside. Having
started in 2020/21, the scheme is due to ¢ te by\the end of March 2022
at an estimated total cost of £1.850 milli nditure of £1.140 million
projected to be spent this year assume 00’of match funding with the
laimed.

2021/22. This will be fun 09 million of grant funding and £791,000
from the city centre i nsport impact enabling works budget, with
council match fun

57.Funding available for a scheme at Rhiwbina Hub totals £408,000 and
includes a £120,000 approval of Welsh Government Museums, Archives and
Libraries Division (MALD) grant. Finalising the scope of the project has
resulted in a delay in undertaking a tender exercise which is now expected to
be complete by the end of the calendar year. Subject to this the project is
expected to have started on site within the final quarter of 2021/22.
Expenditure of £188,000 in year is forecast, ensuring use of the MALD
funding, with slippage of £220,000 assumed.

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 9 of 20
Final




58.The Council budget remaining to develop a Multi-Agency City Centre Youth
Hub totals £2.036 million with an assumed allocation of £786,000 in 2021/22.
Pending a review of alternative options to deliver a viable project at the
existing site, external grant bids as well as subsequent cabinet approval, no
expenditure is currently forecast and slippage is shown, but will be reviewed
as part of future monitoring reports.

Housing (General Fund)

59. The Disabled Facilities Service budget for mandatory and discretionary
grants to housing owner-occupiers as well as for administration ¢ for the

grants is £5.359 million and this includes slippage of £809,000 jfr /21
due to delays as a result of Covid-19. Expenditure for the year i to
be £4 million and will allow housing owner-occupiers to co i their
own home. Slippage of £1.359 million is projected due t reasons
including a shortage of labour resources and material cting on delivery

times. Whilst demand remains high and budget is i cusis onthe
most urgent cases which have built up over lockdo

60. In addition to the above Council budget, Enable grant totalling £436,000
has been awarded by Welsh Governmgnt'to de additional adaptations,
with full expenditure projected for the ye e is a potential for increased
funding in future years on the basjs<hat th ent means testing scheme is
t of the approach to be determined.

pt’exercises, Welsh Government are
Leasing scheme and its targets, with a

Funding (ICF) of £200,000 has been awarded for 2021/22
sponse adaptations which is part of the Accommodation
poth discharge and prevention. This funding allows adaptations
5 to private homes in order to both enable the discharge of patients
to their own homes and to help prevent them from having to go into

Assistive Living Technologies, a scheme which enables the purchase of
equipment to produce packages of assistive technology for people living with
dementia as well as to help prevent falls and ultimately enable citizens to live
in their own homes for longer. Full expenditure is projected for both of these
ICF projects.

63. Two residential properties were subject to a Compulsory Order Process in
2020/21, on Romily Road and Cyril Crescent. The balance of expenditure this
year is estimated to be £125,000 but is subject to discussions with owners in
respect to any compensation payable under the process.

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 10 of
20
Final




64. To facilitate comprehensive regeneration schemes, the estate environmental
improvement allocation supports the costs of works to owner-occupier
properties as part of the Public Housing programme. Schemes during the
year include, Roundwood Estate, Arnold Avenue and Bronte Crescent. The
budget will also contribute towards any requirement for enabling works as
part of approved energy efficiency schemes to be determined with Welsh
Government. There is a budget of £452,000 and projected expenditure in
year is £352,000 with £100,000 slippage assumed into 2022/23.

Flying Start

65. The budget for Flying Start Capital schemes for the year totals £ This
comprises of slippage of £130,000 in relation to allocations for furniturejand
ICT at five nursery sites across Cardiff, alongside an additignal gran ard
of £60,000 for canopies, replacement boilers and refdrbishmentjat three
further sites in 2021/22. It is anticipated that all work: be completed by

year-end.

Childcare Capital Grant (g Z

66.WG grants in relation to Childcare to ,000 to continue to support
sufficient childcare places to meet d:mand

Social Services E

Adult Services

67. There is a totalf\grogramme budget of £49,000 due to slippage of ICF grant
and Council fun from 2020/21. Full spend is projected in year towards
of

the develop cheme for the Tremorfa Day Centre. An external multi-
discipli igit team has been appointed to take this forward and the
fun ill be\used towards feasibility work on the new build scheme for that

Children’s Services

68. Proposals being considered from the remaining John Kane Fund include an
extension and refurbishment of the Crossland’s home. With projected costs
in excess of the budget available and the need to mitigate the impact of the
works on service delivery, no expenditure is currently assumed during the

year.
Page 11 of
4.C.213 | lIssue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins 20
Final




69. The Young Persons Gateway Accommodation scheme aims to convert four
large properties to include an office / sleep in accommodation on site, to
provide supported accommodation for young people (16-24 yrs) to help them
live independently whilst still providing intensive 24 hour support.

70. As part of the Right Home, Right Support Children Looked After
Commissioning Strategy (2019-2022), £1.5 million was also made available
in the programme over a two year period to develop an emergency pop-up
unit, assessment units, and additional residential places in the city. £500,000
iIs available during this year to secure additional properties, with any
expenditure on both the above schemes to be repaid on an invest to save
basis.

71. In parallel with the above the Council has submitted bids t Ish
Government Intermediate Care Fund to support the elopment and
acquisition of additional properties which may result jd the i's own
allocations not being required in full at this stag is includes grant

applications towards:

e Two new young person’s assessment ceatres which will be high quality,
fully accessible, fit for purpose and abl ommodate a wide range of
programmes, activities and resourceg specifically to meet a wide range of
health and well-being needs of young The buildings will offer multi-

agency support services acro Ith ation and social care as well
of support and skills to enable

independent living in the f
e Two residential properti € new young person’s assessment
ry specifically tailored to young people
odate up to 3 young people each.
ons supported living unit, with a specific focus on
ments and helping young people to progress to

permanent accommodation.

e A 10 bed yound p
supporting existing p
live indepen ves i

Updates in to applications will be included in a future monitoring
rep

Planning, Transport & Environment

72. Directorate Programme 2021/22 £55.998 million. Initial variance of £5.705
million identified.

Energy Projects & Sustainability

Page 12 of
4.C.213 | lIssue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins 20
Final




73.In May 2019 the Council entered into an agreement to obtain grant funding
of £6.628 million for Phase one of the Cardiff Heat Network project from the
Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) and this was
awarded in March 2021. A further £8.600m interest free loan has also been
agreed between the Council and Welsh Government and this will be passed
on to Cardiff Heat Network (CHN) Limited, a special purpose vehicle created
with the Council as sole shareholder. The estimated expenditure to be
reimbursed to CHN for the year was £4 million. Full expenditure is projected
but is subject to progress on construction.

74.A second phase of £1.470 million investment under the REFIT programme
will invest in energy conservation measures into the educafionh. estate

including solar panels, sensors and lighting upgrades. Site
selected following detailed assessment with the contract
feedback from phase one and validation of the outcomes
also providing loan funding to implement the works whi

an 8 year period from the savings generated from theYneasures.

75. There is an invest to save budget of £500,000 i

een
incluging

o are
aid over

la roll out of further

Salix SEELS projects across the Council. Thgfe are ¢lrrently no applications

in the pipeline and so the budget line has
subject to confirmed schemes demonstgated by a

76. In May 2019, Cabinet approved thg
at Lamby Way. The Solar Fa
undertaken on the basis of4ge

17.

"

inal busi S

moved but will be adjusted
ust business case.

case to deliver a solar farm

long term invest to save project,
financing over its operational life.
esfifst electricity was generated following
n of 2020. Due to conservation issues,
llation of the private wire but contractors are
pletion’due shortly. There is a Capital budget in year
is projected to be spent in full making a current
e since inception of circa £8.975 million.

pergency and includes a range of actions which together, form the basis of
very plan to achieve carbon neutrality across the city. As well as

strategic projects mentioned above, the Council has allocated £3.9 million
over the next 5 years towards capital investment and match funding for
smaller schemes to support the strategy. The allocation for 2021/22 is
£700,000 which is expected to be spent in full but subject to grant awards,
may result in slippage for use on other projects. Projects approved include
the installation of a heat pump at Rhiwbina Library, reducing carbon
emissions at Thornhill Crematorium, enhanced food composting facilities in
schools and electric vehicle charging at Lamby Way.

Bereavement & Registration services

4.C.213

Issue 5

Aug 2013

Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office

Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 13 of
20
Final




79. Work to create new burial space in the North of the city is now complete, with
the Council and contractor in negotiations in respect of finalising the overall
cost of the scheme. The budget allows for completion of works including the
seeding of the grass, with expenditure on the overall project to be repaid from
future income receivable as part of the bereavement reserve.

80. As part of the budget proposals in 2020/21, a segregated Capital property
asset renewal allocation for bereavement services was created to allow more
of the bereavement reserve to be used to support the revenue costs of the
service and Directorate. Due to slippage from the previous year, the total
allocation for 2021/22 is £185,000 to support site infrastructure
improvements, new vehicles and plant and improvements t cilities.
Expenditure for the year is expected to be £177,000 and wj

to begin in 2022/23.

Highway Maintenance ; y

81. Expenditure on the reconstruction of stryCturally riorated roads which are
deemed to be a priority is forecast to be '000. Schemes carried over and
completed this year are Grand Awvenue, eld Road, Rover Way, Heol
Llanishen Fach and Willowbroal . Prioritised roads proposed to be
treated this year are Heol Pe awr Crescent and Hendre Road.

82.The budgets for carriagewa tpath works total £7.672 million including
slippage from 2020/ Ish Government grant allocation. The budget
will complete 202
contracts, micr
the remainde
are high speed ro

year. New contracts awarded this year and completed

s resurfacing and phase two footway improvements at
rriageway slurry seal programme will commence at the end
rdefto avoid slippage, assessment of priorities and immediate
e put in place in order to ensure works can be procured and
ere budgets have been requested during the year to address
n element of the budget is to be carried forward to 2022/23 for
ards the cost of City Centre schemes.

83. The five-year capital programme included a sum of £2.240 million to replace
the timber surface of the Millennium Walkway. Works entail the replacement
of the timber decking and supporting bearers using reinforced plastic
components along the length of the walkway from Wood Street to Cowbridge
Road East/Castle Street along the River Taff. Following a trialling of
materials, construction started in February after the dismantling of the
Dragons Heart hospital from the stadium. Additional costs have been
identified primarily in order to upgrade lighting, cabling and replace decayed
timber as part of unforeseen issues identified following the removal of the old
walk way. These additional costs have been met by a virement from the
highway structures and street lighting budgets.

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 14 of
20
Final




84.

85.

86.

87.

The bridges and structures budget of £1.270 million will support Fairwater
Road, Heathwood Road and Capel Llaniltern culvert works as well as any
capital works arising from assessment reports from North Road flyover. The
budget will also be used to replace expansion joints at various locations
around the city, upgrade viaduct doors and install CCTV. Slippage of this
budget continues with £414,000 currently assumed into 2021/22.

The street lighting renewals budget is to be utilised for subway lighting,
column replacement and also to start the design process for electrical works
on Eastern Avenue. Implementation of the latter continues to be delayed
resulting in overall slippage of £278,000 into 2022/23.

Following a successful trial of LED lighting in the Radyr, W ith)'the
conversion of 1,250 columns, Cabinet approved in May invest to
save business case for all remaining residential colum onverted to
LED. Following a tender exercise, the total cost is esti .200 million
with £1.500 million of expenditure forecast during tRis year. is lower than

planned due to a restricted supply of lanterns asar shortages of semi-
conductor components, extending the period€f the contract.

As part of a coastal risk management gcheme tojimplement improvements
from Rover Way to Lamby Way, a revise Government grant of £1.129
million was awarded for the develepment full business case to deliver

to construct the coastal defence
improvements. Ground inv ere completed in May 2020 and

results have been utilise

0,000 Council match funding has been allocated towards the
tion of flood prevention measures together with Welsh

Traffic & Transportation

89

. The enhanced asset renewal telematics budget of £646,000 is to be used for
replacement of obsolete analogue CCTV cameras at various locations with
HD digital CCTV cameras, replacement of the electronic signage/control
system for the North Road tidal flow lane control system and Bute Tunnel
entrance electronic signage.

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 15 of
20
Final




90. The total budget for cycling development in 2021/22, including slippage from
the prior year, is £3.583 million, which will be used to match fund WG grant
funded schemes for primary cycleways and completion of schemes such as
North Road Phase II which will deliver improvements to Cathays Terrace,
Whitchurch Road, Allensbank Road and King George V Drive East.
Opportunities will be considered to supplement Welsh Government grant to
introduce additional pop up cycling facilities. No slippage is currently forecast,
but is subject to the application and award of grant funding.

91. The Council Road Safety Schemes budget of £365,000 will be used to match
fund safety related schemes being delivered as part of Welsh Government
grants. This is together with a sum of £877,000 Council mat nding,

including slippage of £502,000 from the previous year, to help sgc nge
of grants where match funding is required towards a range of schemesg for
Local Transport, Safe Routes in Communities and Road asdescribed
below.

92. The Welsh Government revised allocation to Cardiff for the“secal Transport
Fund is £3.998 million. The fund supports, de of integrated,
effective, accessible, affordable and sustainalale transport’systems. Schemes
bid for and approved include £1.617 millioh tOwards)mproving sustainable

transport and active travel measures fin ‘the Centre, £1.270 million
towards bus priority and active travel im nt'schemes (A4119 Corridor
Phase 2D and A470 Caedelyn Roagd to Tyn_-y Parc Road Phase 2). It also
includes £1.111 million towarg stop infrastructure and real time

information improvements.

93. The Welsh Government ty Casualty Reduction grant approval is
£175,000, which wil ppor pital projects that reduce road casualties
including traffic c and pedestrian improvements on Penarth Road,
Clive Street Junetion an@yT hornhill Road.

94. The Welsh, Gove
Communiti

ent revised allocation to Cardiff for Safe Routes in
t of £1.701 million aims to improve accessibility and safety
alking and cycling in communities. There is particular
proving routes to and from schools within the Canton and
ea. The allocation includes the School Streets scheme which
wider programme working with schools to increase the use of
modes for school journeys, through targeted interventions and

improve safety for vulnerable users outside school gates, in response to
safety concerns.

95. The Welsh Government revised allocation to Cardiff for Active Travel is
£8.322 million. The purpose of the fund is to increase levels of active travel,
improve health and well-being, improve air quality, reduce carbon emissions
and connect communities. Funding will support Cardiff Cycle Superhighways
stage 1 (£4.964 million), Taff Trail upgrade at Hailey Park (£514,000), Active
Travel to Schools (£1.201 million) and various improvements to the
Integrated Cycle Network Plan (£1.643 million).

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 16 of
20
Final




96. In order to comply with the requirement of the Environment Act 1995 — Air
Quality Direction 2019, Welsh Government provided a grant for a range of
agreed measures. Planned expenditure during 2021/22 includes Bus retrofit
(E562,000); taxi vehicle emissions incentives (£1.860m); city centre transport
and active travel (£4.684m); implementation management and monitoring
(£9,000). As part of the City Centre Transport projects, works on
improvements at Central Square as part of a £7.5 million scheme. Works are
expected to be completed in April 2022.

97. At its meeting in June 2021, the Cabinet also approved that a procurement
exercise commence on the City Centre East and Phase one of the Canal.
This included permanent bus priority measures on Station T e and

Churchill Way, a permanent cycleway a revised car park routi and
the first phase of the canal at the north end of Churchill W ject tg'the
outcome of that tender exercise works are proposed to b tumn
and are to be paid for by a combination of City Deal Me r Quality
grant, Council match funding and also a sum of £3 Council funding
included in the overall programme towards the ca the timing of

works, it is assumed grant funding would bge u so the Council
led foxuse’in 2021/22, will be

98. To mitigate against the impact of the Cit works in neighbouring areas,
the Council has allocated a sum of illi th £1.500 million assumed in
roject, a sum of £791,000 has

initially been allocated to tra green infrastructure improvements at

Low Emissions icle Transformation Fund in order to install electric
vehicle charging'

1 get of £258,000 including slippage is shown in relation to development
ofgthe transport interchange on the site of the former recycling site at
Waungron Road, which is proposed to be delivered in parallel with the
housing scheme. Design works will be completed by the end of August and
a tender process will be undertaken for the completion of the retaining wall.
Slippage of £208,000 is currently projected.

Resources

102. Directorate Programme 2021/22 £24.541 million. Initial variance of £4.280
million identified.

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 17 of
20
Final




Technology

103.

104.

Central Transport Services

105.

The Modernising ICT budget aims to support projects in the Cardiff Capital
Ambition programme and the digitisation of business services utilising
modern technology. The total programme budget for the year is £636,000
and this includes slippage from 2020/21 of £202,000. The budget includes
a virement of £209,000 from the budget allocated for Cycling Development
within Transportation, for the upgrade of Building Control IDOX software
system. Expenditure planned during the year is currently forecast as
£537,000 and includes phase two of the Corporate Landlord Scheme
(£65,000), project costs of the digitalisation team for impl ntation

(£131,000) and SAP Information Lifecycle Management in i PR
and archiving (£108,000).

Slippage of £200,000 is currently shown in respecifio thelICT/ Refresh
budget of £968,000 primarily as a result of timi of receipt and
implementation of hardware due to lead in timgs. This get covers a

range of projects to support resilience, capacity pability including
direct access and Wi-Fi replacement, sefver reglacement and firewall

licenses.

As a result of slippage f
complete phase 1 of the ve

21, the amount carried forward to
eplacement programme in 2021/22 is
o date of £2 million, full expenditure is
ar. Orders have also been placed and committed for
the start of the sgc phase’ of vehicle replacement at a cost of £2.910

million and thig"Wi nded from budget brought forward from 2022/23.
Planned ex i incfudes the acquisition of 5 electric powered refuse
collectionyehicl hich are match funded by £1.025 of Welsh Government
grant. The imor Repair Workshop has a total programme this year of
£48 ippage from 2020/21. Projected expenditure for the year

ning an underspend of £17,000 which will reduce the Invest

Corporate

106. In respect of the contingency budget of £200,000, given that it is early in the

financial year, this is shown projected to be fully required, although as the
year progresses, any under spend will be used to reduce the level of
borrowing assumed in the Capital Programme.

107. A sum of £120,000 has been vired to support Lamby Waste depot

enhancements, with the balance of the £500,000 invest to save budget

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 18 of
20
Final




assumed to have no further drawdown. This will be reviewed and adjusted
in future monitoring reports if schemes are approved during the year.

108. Including slippage of £3.198 million from 2020/21, based on projections
initially assumed in the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal (CCRCD) business
plan, a total programme budget of £6.792 million was assumed for 2021/22
as part of the Council’'s agreed £28.4 million contribution to the region. The
timing and value of any drawdown is subject to proposed projects being
considered and approved by the CCRCD joint committee, the delivery and
expenditure on those projects, but also the different funding streams
available to CCRCD to manage expenditure obligations. With expenditure
estimated to be lower than planned and assumptions that the grajority of

expenditure during the year will be managed within existing r

by City Deal, slippage of £6.492 million will be reprofiled into future years.

109. The Core Office Strategy had an overall allocation of £9.
in the programme over a three year period wi

assumed in

infrastructure and building adaptations to al

is £5.330 million, predominantly to be
Oak House following its acg

towards a webcasting an
with a revised delifery pla
microphone and

improve
process

2021/22. This was toward

and is currently being tested.

million included
illion of this
working, digital

£5.6

n adaptations and fit out of
the purchase of specialist

@721 was carried forward to this year
cing system.
hich will see the core elements of the
rence control system planned to be installed by the

r. ncements to the displays and supplementary
ed ta be completed by December 2021 with any other

Procurement is underway

currently assumed to be carried forward into 2022/23.
ain conferencing system, hybrid meeting equipment has

11@CITB Onsite Construction Academy is hosted on the Wates Residential
Aspen Grove development at the old Eastern High site in Rumney.
Expenditure of £110,000 relates to purpose-designed demountables
hosting a large classroom area, kitchen and toilet facilities, a reception point
and office space, which will become active following easing of Covid-19
restrictions. The Academy commenced taking referrals for support in
late May for a five-day intensive programme allowing learners to gain
various industry-recognised certificates.

112. The second and final tranche of viability support (£6.600 million) to be given
to Cardiff Bus was referred to in the report to Council in October 2020
headed “Securing the Future Sustainability and Viability of Cardiff City
Transport Services Limited”. Subject to the completion of equity subscription
agreements, additional equity will be injected into the company, to allow it

4.C.213

Issue 5

Aug 2013

Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office

Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 19 of
20
Final




to implement that part of its Turnaround Strategy relating to fleet investment
and strengthening the balance sheet.

Section 106 Schemes and Other Contributions
113. The table below shows the Section 106 and other contributions forecast to

be spent at the time of setting the budget. This has been reviewed by
Directorates and is reflected in the new projection at Month 4:

Budget aPtrclz/Jlg?]ttlf?Tl {éria;nce
£000 £000

Parks & Green Spaces 2,073

Traffic & Transportation 706 . ) (200)
Strategic Planning & Regulatory 181 W1 0
Neighbourhood Regeneration 60 1,170 561
Economic Development %9 Y 104 45
Education & Lifelong Learning A??3 2,425 91
Public Housing (HRA) 3,701 3,701 0
Total 9,6 10,160 497

114. Some of the schemes includedin rofile above are:

— Schemes are proposed to be undertaken

in a number. reas and include Adamsdown Open Space, Cogan
Gardens, rive Open Space , Llandaff Fields, Llanishen Park,
Kitchen ens; Cemaes Crescent, Llanishen Park and cycle
imprevementg along the Roath Park Corridor. Capacity to deliver

ntinues to be reviewed.

rovements, bus stops and bus borders; installation of CCTV and
e information, telematics and transportation schemes including
rovision of bus routes in the city and strategic transport initiatives.
trategic Planning & Regulatory — City Road Public Realm
enhancement scheme and Air Quality Monitoring around the city.
Neighborhood Regeneration — Provision of a Library Service within the
Cardiff Royal Infirmary, improvement of community facilities at Penylan
Library and Community Centre and Lisvane Old School Rooms.
Economic Development — Support for small to medium enterprises in
Adamsdown and Llanishen.
Education & Lifelong Learning — Condition works at Lansdowne and
Radnor Primary Schools.
Public Housing — Development of new Council housing.

4.C.213

Issue 5 Aug 2013 Process Owner: Cabinet Support Office Authorised: Joanne Watkins

Page 20 of
20
Final




